total number of points available for the class.  

2. Second Positive Result – In the event the Participant receives a second positive 
test result at any time following the first positive result, the Participant will 
receive a citizenship suspension from all Activities for three hundred sixty-five 
(365) days.  The length of this suspension may be reduced to 180 days if the 
Participant voluntarily seeks a minimum of fifteen (15) hours of licensed 

counseling that specifically addresses alcohol and/or drug 
abuse.  Parents/Guardians of the Participant will be responsible for the costs of